

63509-3

63509-3

JUL 2 2010

No. 63509-3-I

THE DEFENDER ASSOC

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent,

v.

RULAN CLEWIS,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
2010 JUL -2 PM 3:59

PETER S. HOLMES
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY

Richard Greene
Assistant City Attorney
WSBA #13496
Attorneys for Respondent

City of Seattle Attorney's Office
700 Fifth Avenue, #5350
P.O. Box 94667
Seattle, Washington 98104
206-684-7757

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1
1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by continuing the jury trial on December 18, 2007, December 19, 2007 or February 12, 2008.
 2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by denying defendant's motion to dismiss for failure to prosecute the case or pursuant to CrRLJ 8.3(b).
 3. Defendant has not established that the trial court violated the appearance of fairness doctrine.
- B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1-2
1. Where three subpoenas are issued by the prosecutor and received by the witness but are not filed with the court and the witness does not appear for the first scheduled trial date because she is sick, the assigned prosecutor is directed by a judge to begin a trial in another case on the second scheduled trial date and the witness is fearful of appearing on the third scheduled trial date, does the trial court abuse its discretion by continuing the trial date within the time for trial period?
 2. Where on the scheduled trial date the assigned prosecutor is instructed by a judge to begin a trial in another case and on the next scheduled trial date a subpoenaed witness expresses her fear of appearing, but is later persuaded by the prosecutor to appear and the trial is held within the time for trial period, does the trial court

abuse its discretion by denying defendant's motion to dismiss for failure to prosecute the case or based on governmental misconduct that materially affects defendant's right to a fair trial?

3. Where the trial court mistakenly issues a material witness warrant on its own motion but vacates that order one hour later, continues defendant's trial from the morning to the afternoon to allow the prosecutor to attempt to persuade a fearful witness to appear and then continues the trial to the following day after properly recusing itself, has defendant demonstrated actual or potential bias violating the appearance of fairness doctrine?

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2-11

D. ARGUMENT

1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by continuing the case within the time for trial period. 11-20
2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by denying defendant's motion to dismiss for failure to prosecute the case or pursuant to CrRLJ 8.3(b). 20-27
3. Defendant has not established that the trial court violated the appearance of fairness doctrine. 27-33

E. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Clyde Hill v. Rodriguez</i> , 65 Wn. App. 778, 831 P.2d 149, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1022 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003) | 28 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) | 28 |
| <i>Kauzlarich v. Yarbrough</i> , 105 Wn. App. 632, 20 P.3d 946, <i>review denied</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1007 (2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1090 (2002) | 31 |
| <i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Adamski</i> , 111 Wn.2d 574, 761 P.2d 621 (1988) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> , 4 Wn. App. 121, 480 P.2d 778 (1971) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993) | 21 |
| <i>State v. Boot</i> , 40 Wn. App. 215, 697 P.2d 1034 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Carson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 805, 912 P.2d 1016 (1996) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Carter</i> , 77 Wn. App. 8, 888 P.2d 1230, <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1026 (1995) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Chichester</i> , 141 Wn. App. 446, 170 P.3d 583 (2007) | 25-26 |
| <i>State v. Coe</i> , 109 Wn.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1988) | 13 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>State v. Day</i> , 51 Wn. App. 544, 754 P.2d 1021, <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1016 (1988) | 13-14 & 16 |
| <i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Duggins</i> , 68 Wn. App. 396, 844 P.2d 441, <i>affirmed</i> , 121 Wn.2d 524, 853 P.2d 294 (1993) | 16-17 & 20-21 |
| <i>State v. Edwards</i> , 68 Wn.2d 246, 412 P.2d 747 (1966) | 17 & 18 |
| <i>State v. Flinn</i> , 154 Wn.2d 193, 110 P.3d 748 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 843 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Graham</i> , 91 Wn. App. 663, 960 P.2d 457 (1998) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Greene</i> , 49 Wn. App. 49, 742 P.2d 152 (1987) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 123 Wn. App. 906, 99 P.3d 902 (2004), <i>reversed on other grounds in State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005) | 27 & 28 |
| <i>State v. Henderson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 187, 611 P.2d 1365, <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1008 (1980) | 12 & 14 |
| <i>State v. Heredia-Juarez</i> , 119 Wn. App. 150, 79 P.3d 987 (2003) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Hofstetter</i> , 75 Wn. App. 390, 878 P.2d 474, <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1012 (1994) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009) | 12 & 15 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 117 Wn. App. 721, 72 P.3d 1110 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1006 (2004) | 15 & 22 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>State v. Koerber</i> , 85 Wn. App. 1, 931 P.2d 904 (1996) | 20 & 22 |
| <i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Kronich</i> , 131 Wn. App. 537, 128 P.3d 119 (2006), <i>affirmed</i> , 160 Wn.2d 893, 161 P.3d 982 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Larson</i> , 56 Wn. App. 323, 783 P.2d 1093 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1015 (1990) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Lee</i> , 13 Wn. App. 900, 538 P.2d 538, <i>review denied</i> , 85 Wn.2d 1019 (1975) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Leon</i> , 133 Wn. App. 810, 138 P.3d 159 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1022 (2007) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972) | 28 |
| <i>State v. McPherson</i> , 64 Wn. App. 705, 829 P.2d 179, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1014 (1992) | 18 & 19 |
| <i>State v. Newbern</i> , 95 Wn. App. 277, 975 P.2d 1041, <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1018 (1999) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Palmer</i> , 38 Wn. App. 160, 684 P.2d 787 (1984) | 15 & 22 |
| <i>State v. Perala</i> , 132 Wn. App. 98, 130 P.3d 852, <i>review denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1018 (2006) | 27 & 31 |
| <i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 192 P.3d 360 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985) | 13 |

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>State v. Raper</i> , 47 Wn. App. 530, 736 P.2d 680, <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1023 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Stock</i> , 44 Wn. App. 467, 722 P.2d 1330 (1986) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Tatum</i> , 74 Wn. App. 81, 871 P.2d 1123, <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1002 (1994) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Victoria</i> , 150 Wn. App. 63, 206 P.3d 694, <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1004 (2009) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 104 Wn. App. 516, 17 P.3d 648 (2001) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1, 65 P.3d 657 (2003) | 24-25 |
| <i>State ex rel. Nugent v. Lewis</i> , 93 Wn.2d 80, 605 P.2d 1265 (1980) | 19 & 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------|----|
| RCW 9A.72.110 | 30 |
| RCW 9A.72.120 | 30 |

Regulations and Rules

| | |
|------------------|-------------|
| CJC Canon 1 | 30 |
| CJC Canon 2 | 30 |
| CrRLJ 3.3(a)(1) | 32 |
| CrRLJ 3.3(f) | 11, 14 & 16 |
| CrRLJ 4.8(a) | 12 |
| CrRLJ 4.10(a)(2) | 14 |

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by continuing the jury trial on December 18, 2007, December 19, 2007 or February 12, 2008.
